

# GENERAL® CODE

As part of the City's overall efforts to improve services to its citizens, the City of Alamo Heights has a new codification carrier, eCode360® General Code.

To use the new electronic version of the Code, visit the City's website at <a href="https://www.alamoheightstx.gov">www.alamoheightstx.gov</a>. The new online Code provides convenient access to the City's ordinances in a feature-rich format that has been specifically designed for optimal viewing on desktops and laptops as well as smartphones and tablet devices. Partnering with General Code, the innovative leader in municipal codification, the City's online Code offers the most flexible access for its citizens from any location — at home, at work or on-the-go. Designed to be easy-to-use and search-friendly, the user experience is intuitive, elegant and highly functional. By simply entering a keyword or two, search results will provide the information needed within seconds.

General Code is a Rochester, NY-based company whose technological innovations are designed to support municipal efforts to deliver service excellence in an increasingly digital and mobile world. The City of Alamo Heights joins with more than 1,900 other municipal governments providing technologically advanced online Code access via General Code's exclusive eCode360® service in order to offer more effective and efficient constituent service. Access to the City's eCode360® is available at <a href="http://www.ecode360.com/AL6722">http://www.ecode360.com/AL6722</a>.

If you have any questions or need assistance, email City Secretary Elsa Robles at <a href="mailto:erobles@alamoheightstx.gov">erobles@alamoheightstx.gov</a> or call 210-882-1508.

# BRIEFS

#### **FY24 Proposed Budget**

City Council and staff have been working hard on establishing the FY24 Annual Budget

- Proposed Budget will be presented to City Council on Monday, August 14th
- Document will be available on Tuesday, August 15th on the city website at www.alamoheightstx.gov/ departments/ administration-andfinance/financial-reports/
- Public Hearing and vote to adopt the proposed budget and tax rate will be held on Monday, August 28th.

#### Follow Us

Community events: Facebook.com/ CityofAlamoHeights

Lost and adoptable pets: Facebook.com/ AlamoHeightsAnimalCareServices

Street closures, weather, events, etc: twitter.com/cityofah

## CITY CALENDAR

#### August

Wednesday, August 2 Board of Adjustment Meeting 5:30 p.m.

Monday, August 7
Planning and Zoning Meeting
5:30 p.m.



Monday, August 14 City Council Meeting 5:30 p.m.

Tuesday, August 15 Architectural Review Board 5:30 p.m.

Monday, August 21 City Council Meeting 5:30 p.m.



# Alamo Heights achieves ISO Class 1 Rate

The Alamo Heights Fire Department was recognized at the July 23, 2023 City Council meeting for being certified as an ISO Class 1 Community, the highest level of protection, effective June 1, 2023.

The ISO (Insurance Services Office ) Fire Score is a rating that determines how well the fire department can protect your community and home. Insurance companies use the score to help set home insurance rates.

There are only 474 Class 1 fire agencies in the United States and only 90 in Texas, establishing the Alamo Heights Fire Department as an elite fire protection agency!

Be sure to check with your homeowners/property insurance for the proper rating.





#### Certificate of Recognition

Awarded to

Alamo Heights

for implementing and executing a series of meaningful fire protection activities and achieving the highest level of protection available as an ISO Class 1 Community.

June 1, 2023





### Stage 4 Water Restrictions

Friendly reminder that the City is currently under Stage 4 Water Restrictions, effective July 24th.

- Landscape watering is permitted once EVERY OTHER week from 7am-11am and 7pm-11pm. The last number of your address determines what day.
- Hand watering with a hand-held hose, soaker hose, drip irrigation system, or bucket is allowed any day from 7am-11am and 7pm-11pm.
- Please refer to the City's website for further details and updates at <a href="https://www.alamoheightstx.gov">www.alamoheightstx.gov</a>.



#### **USEFUL PHONE NUMBERS**

911 for EMERGENCY Fire/EMS (Non-Emergency): 210-824-1281 Police (Non-Emergency): 210-822-3321 Administration and Finance: 210-822-3331 Public Works: 210-882-1518 Water: 210-882-1507

Community Development: 210-826-0516

Court Clerk: 210-882-1501